

No. 14-1175

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of  
Nevada**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

LISA SORONEN  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845

QUIN M. SORENSON\*  
SPENCER DRISCOLL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
qsorensen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 10, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PRINCIPLE OF EQUAL STATE SOVEREIGNTY PRECLUDES ONE STATE FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST ANOTHER IN THE MANNER PRESENTED IN THIS CASE. ....	5
A. The Full Faith And Credit Clause, Reinforced By Principles Of Comity And Cooperative Federalism, Requires States To Grant The Same Rights And Immunities To Sister State Agencies And Municipalities As Its Own .....	6
B. Principles Of Equal State Sovereignty And Interstate Antidiscrimination Require Equal Treatment For Sovereign States And Municipalities Facing Suit In A Sister State .....	10
II. FAILING TO EXTEND EQUAL TREATMENT TO SISTER STATES AND MUNICIPALITIES UNDERMINES THE EFFECTIVE FUNCTIONING OF GOVERNMENT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	6
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	17
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	12
<i>Cty. of Clark ex rel. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Upchurch</i> , 961 P.2d 754 (Nev. 1998).....	19
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943) .....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..	11
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	12
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935) .....	10
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .	17
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	10, 13
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	11, 12,13
CONSITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	10
art. IV .....	6, 10
